

3 SC 67/2018
STATE Vs. JULIFKAR
FIR No. 671/2017
PS Gokul Puri

09.01.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Chetan, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld.
Counsel for accused Nazbul @ Jegum.
Accused Savi in person.
Accused Nazbul @ Jegum and Julfikar Ali are absent.

On the LDOH, this Court had issued NBWs against accused Julfikar Ali and the said process has been received back unserved with the report that in spite of best efforts, accused Julfikar Ali could not be traced.

On the LDOH, this Court had also issued NBWs against accused Najbul @ Jegum and the said process has been received back with the report that accused Najbul @ Jegum is currently in judicial custody in case FIR No. 533/2024, registered at PS Morya Enclave, Delhi and he is currently lodged in Central Jail No. 8, Tihar, Delhi.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Najbul @ Jegum for NDOH.

Let NBW be issued against the accused Julfikar Ali and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.PC through DCP concerned for NDOH.

Now to come up for appearance of accused persons on 10.02.2025.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/09.01.2025