

IA No. 1/2025 in SC No. 67/2018
State Vs. Julfikar Ali & Ors.
FIR No. 671/2017
PS Gokulpuri

07.02.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
None for the applicant/accused.

The matter is taken up today after the Reader of this Court had adjourned the present matter from 06.02.2025 for today. The undersigned had not held the Court on 06.02.2025 since, the undersigned had gone to the Delhi Judicial Academy for training.

This is an application seeking issuance of directions to the concerned Jail Superintendent for releasing the applicant/accused Najbul Hasan @ Jegum from custody.

Perusal of the record reflects that accused Najbul Hasan @ Jegum was granted regular bail by the Ld. Predecessor of this court vide order dated 31.01.2018 and he had furnished the bail bond/surety bond on 19.02.2018, which were duly accepted by the then Ld. CMM, North East, on 20.02.2018.

Perusal of the record reflects that accused Najbul Hasan @ Jegum had absented himself on 23.11.2024 and this Court had issued NBWs against him vide order dated 25.11.2024.

Since, the NBWs were issued against the applicant/accused, after he had absented himself from appearance and his bail bond/surety bond stood canceled. Therefore, he is no longer on bail in the present case and there is no merit in the present application seeking issuance of

release warrants. Therefore, the present application is hereby dismissed.

Let, the copy of this order be placed in the main file.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e. **10.02.2025** for purpose fixed.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/07.02.2025