

4 SC 67/2018
STATE Vs. JULIFKAR & ORS.
FIR No. 671/2017
PS Gokul Puri

10.02.2025

Present: None for the State.
Sh. Mohd. Rizwan, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Julfikar Ali alongwith accused.
Accused Savi is present.
Accused Najbul @ Jegum produced from JC.(On bail in the present case).

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

It is submitted by the Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Julfikar Ali that he could not appear before this Court on 09.01.2025, since he was already in JC in some other case in case FIR No. 215/24, PS Crime Branch, South East Delhi and was lodged at Tihar Jail on 12.11.2024 and he was released on bail in the said case on 23.01.2025. It is further mentioned by the Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Julfikar Ali that his non appearance on the LDOH was neither intentional nor deliberate. The Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused has also moved an application seeking cancellation of NBWs issued against him on 10.02.2025.

The NBWs issued against accused Julfikar Ali have been received back unserved with the report that in spite of best efforts, he could not be traced. The notice issued to the surety Razi Hussain is also received back unserved with the report that no such person was found at

the given address. Since, the NBWs and the notice issued to the surety were received back unserved, let, the IO verify the fact that accused Julfikar Ali was in JC on 09.01.2025. Till the next date, the NBWs issued against accused Julfikar Ali is hereby stayed.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW IO ASI Gajraj and MHCM alongwith entire case property through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for filing of the report by the IO/SHO and for PE on **26.03.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/10.02.2025