

3 SC 67/2018
STATE Vs. JULFIKAR & ORS.
FIR No. 671/2017
PS Gokul Puri

15.04.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Julfikar
alongwith accused.
Sh. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused
Savi alongwith accused.
Accused Najbul @ Jegum is absent.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

It is submitted by the Naib Court of this Court that accused
Najbul @ Jegum is currently lodged in Mandoli District Jail in some
other matter.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail
Superintendent for production accused Najbul @ Jegum for NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that the PW
present today, Sh. R. P. Meena, IPS, the then Addl. DCP had granted
sanction u/s 39 of Arms Act, 1959 qua the fire arm which was recovered
through accused Savi, therefore, the testimony of the said witness may
be recorded in the absence of accused Najbul @ Jegum, since, the said
testimony is not concerning him.

PW-15 Sh. R. P. Meena, IPS has been examined, cross
examined and discharged as a witness.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that all the
prosecution witnesses have been examined and upon his submissions,

PE stands closed.

Now to come up for recording of statement of accused u/s
313 Cr.PC on **17.05.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/15.04.2025