

9 SC 67/2018  
STATE Vs. JULIFKAR  
FIR No. 671/2017  
(Gokul Puri)

23.07.2026

Present: Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Nazibul is produced from JC (on bail in this case) (Jail No. 1, Tihar)  
Accused Savi Hasan and Julfikar present.  
Sh. Ajeem Malik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Julfikar.  
Sh. Ashok Tiwari, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Savi.  
Sh. Gaurav Vashistha, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Nazibul @ Jegum through VC.

Matter is at the stage of final arguments.

Since regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and it is requested by the Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State that the final arguments should be heard in presence of regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, at request of Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State, matter stands adjourned for same purpose for 14.08.2026.

(BALWINDER SINGH)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/23.07.2026